

1 Safety Information and Compliance

The Swarm M138 Modem is designed to comply with the standards for Radio Emissions Compliance and Electromagnetic Compatibility in the United States, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, United Kingdom, European Union, Brazil, as well as worldwide.

1.1 FCC Compliance

1.1.1 FCC Interference Statement (Part 15.105 (b))

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the condition that this device does not cause harmful interference.

1.1.2 FCC Part 15 Clause 15.21:

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

1.1.3 FCC Part 15.19(a):

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



1.1.4 FCC ID:

The FCC ID for the Swarm M138 Modem is **2AVE9-M138**. All manufacturers integrating the Swarm M138 Modem into their products are required to provide a physical or e-label stating "Contains FCC ID: **2AVE9-M138**".

1.1.5 Part 15 Subpart B Disclaimer:

The final host product requires Part 15B compliance testing with the modular transmitter installed.

1.2 ISED Compliance

1.2.1 ISED RSS-Gen Notice CAN ICES-3 (B)NMB-3(B):

This device complies with Industry Canada's license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference; and
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

- 1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
- 2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

1.2.2 IC ID:

The IC ID for the Swarm M138 Modem is **25817-M138**. All manufacturers integrating the Swarm M138 Modem into their products are required to provide a physical or e-label stating "Contains IC ID: **25817-M138**".

1.3 RF Exposure Guidance

In order to comply with FCC / ISED RF Exposure requirements, this device and antenna must be installed to provide at least 36 cm separation from the human body at all times.

Afin de se conformer aux exigences d'exposition RF FCC / ISED, cet appareil doit être installé pour fournir au moins 36 cm de séparation du corps humain en tout temps.